
 

 

 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
Date:  Wednesday 12 April 2023 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Jeff Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne 
Councillor Jackie D'Arcy 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
Councillor Mejar Singh 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Chair's  Announcements 
 

 
 

(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 14 
 
2.   Public Speaking 

 
 

 
3.   Questions to Portfolio Holder 

 
15 - 16 

 
(1) Economic Development Update 
 

17 - 44 
 
4.   Q & A with Severn Trent Water and the Environment Agency 

 
 

 

 



 

Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday 12 April 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

5.   Local Transport Plan Consultation Review and Recommendation 
for Adoption 
 

45 - 232 

 
6.   Adult and Community Learning (ACL) Progress and 

Performance Report 2021/22 
 

233 - 240 

 
7.   Q3 Integrated Performance Report 

 
241 - 270 

 
8.   Communities OSC Work Programme 

 
271 - 274 

 
9.   Urgent Items 

 
 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday 12 April 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosu
[...]
rview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 8 February 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jeff Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
Portfolio Holders 
Councillor Andy Crump, Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and Community Safety 
Councillor Heather Timms, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture 
 
Officers 
David Ayton-Hill, Assistant Director – Communities 
Kimberley Fraser-Bell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Economy & Skills) 
Tristan Hall, Section Manager (Delivery Lead) Project & Programme Management 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer 
Margaret Smith, Lead Commissioner - Transport Planning 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services  
 
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Mejar Singh was substituted by Councillor Marian Humphreys 

Councillor Jackie D’Arcy 
Councillor Martin Watson (Portfolio Holder – Economy) 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
(3) Chair's Announcements 

 The Chair noted that Severn Trent Water and the Environmental Agency will be attending 

Page 5

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 1(4)



 

Page 2 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
08.02.23 

April’s meeting to answer questions. Please can all questions to them be submitted by the 5th 
April at the latest 
  
The Chair introduced Kim Fraser-Bell as the new Economy and Skills Manager. 
 
(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 It was noted that two items in the previous minutes needed to be added to the work 
programme. 
  
The minutes were approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

2. Public Speaking 
None. 
 
 
3. Questions to Portfolio Holder 
None. 
 

(1) Economic Development Update 
 David Ayton-Hill (Assistant Director – Communities) summarised t
[...]
. Economic Overview 
2. Business & Economy Support 
3. Employability & Skills Support  
4. Sector Development and Inward Investment 

Appendix 1: Business News – Major business headlines from around 
Warwickshire 

 

HEADLINES/ KEY SUMMARY POINTS 

 

• Launch of Warwickshire Supported Employment Service  
February saw the Launch of our Supported Employment Service which aims to help 
people with Autism and/or learning difficulties into sustainable employment. A 
successful launch event was held at our business centre EPIC in Nuneaton with 
over 50 attendees. So far, the service is seeing high demand with 98 individuals 
entering the new service in the first few weeks, against a target of 400 individuals 
being supported over 12 months. 

 

• Digital Creative Grants approved  
The newly launched WCC Digital Creative Recovery Grant scheme saw 11 full 
applications received with a total grant request value of £284,525.50. Following the 
scoring evaluation process 6 applications with a complete project value of 
£345,265, have been approved for grant offer with a total grant value of 
£157,757.50. 
 
 

Page 17

Page 1 of 28 Agenda Item 3(1)



2 | Economic Development Update 
 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

• Launch of the Property and Infrastructure Fund (PIF) 

The PIF is the third strand of the Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund. The 
fund received a soft launch in February, with an official launch at UK REiiF in May. 
PIF will provide loans of up to £10m to support or facilitate the development of 
employment land within the county, or to help bring forward the necessary site 
infrastructure to bring a site to market. CBRE were appointed to manage the funder 
after a competitive tender process. We have already seen a good level of interest 
with several leads passed over to CBRE to review.  

 

• Warwickshire Skills Hub 3rd Birthday  

The original concept of the skills hub was to create a physical sp
[...]
Ltd a legal recruitment specialist based in Warwick who offer a bespoke 
business-to-business consultancy service designed to specially support start-ups 
and established businesses. 

The LCE fund continues to attract high levels of interest with a current pipeline of 14 
businesses totalling over £700,000 of potential applications. 

 
 
 

Page 22

Page 6 of 28



7 | Economic Development Update 
 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

Page 23

Page 7 of 28



8 | Economic Development Update 
 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

Page 24

Page 8 of 28



9 | Economic Development Update 
 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

The LCE pillar of the WRIF provides loans of between £1,000 and £100,000 to help 
small businesses including social enterprises start, survive, and grow. The fund is 
managed by Coventry and Warwickshire Reinvestment Trust (CWRT) on behalf of 
WCC. 

For general information about the LCE fund, contact Jon Stead in the Business & 
Economy team (jonstead@warwickshire.gov.uk). 

For more detailed information, to register an interest or to refer a business, visit 
www.cwrt.uk.com/wrif-lce-fund 
 
Property Infrastructure Fund 
 
Following a procurement exercise, CBRE have been appointed to help 
Warwickshire County Council promote and manage the Property & Infrastructure 
Fund element of the WRIF. The fund launched softly in February and will provide 
loans of up to £10m to support or facilitate the development of employment land 
within the county, or to help bring forward the necessary site infrastructure to bring 
a site to market. Between the County Council and CBRE, we have developed a 
pipeline of potential schemes that may be interested in the Fund, and market 
assessment has proven a demand for this sort of funding, particularly for bringing 
forward speculative build schemes 
[...]
issions (anonymised for as 
appropriate and for the purposes of the pre-election period) 
Appendix D – Citizens Panel feedback on LTP4 strategy documents 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Jon Rollinson 

Marc Williams 
jonrollinson@warwickshire.gov.uk  
marcwilliams@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 49

Page 5 of 6

http://ask.warwickshire.gov.uk/insights-service/local-transport-plan
mailto:marcwilliams@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

Assistant Director David Ayton-Hill 
Assistant Director for 
Communities 
 

davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Strategic Director Mark Ryder 
Strategic Director for 
Communities 
 

markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and 
Planning 

Councillor Wallace 
Redford 
Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and 
Planning 

wallaceredford@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): n/a as county wide report 
Other members:   
 

Page 50

Page 6 of 6

mailto:davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:wallaceredford@warwickshire.gov.uk


1

Page 51

Page 1 of 67Page 1 of 67



2

Core Strategy
Warwickshire’s
Transport Vision

We want local transport to support the Priority Outcomes of 
Warwickshire County Council as shown in our Council Plan.

Travel choices 
which contribute 

to Carbon Net 
Zero and leave no 

negative impacts on 
our environment

A range of transport 
options which 
provide safety, 

comfort and health 
for users and 

those affected by 
transport

Urban and rural 
areas, and the 
connections 

between 
them, where 

transport choices 
work sustainably 

with the local 
environment

A modern, flexible 
economy which 

is supported and 
strengthened by 
transport options

We have consulted widely with key stakeholders and the public.   
As a result of these consultations, we believe that transport policy and 
intervention in Warwickshire should be based around t
[...]
ems for future work programming and review 
 

Item Description 

Planning 
Capital programme How managed/ overall picture of schemes (Note Resources & Fire and Rescue are also getting regular update 

on capital slippage). 
Bermuda Connectivity (post-implementation) A report on the Bermuda project 

Economy 
Strategic Investment  To monitor WCCs investment in priority road safety schemes across Warwickshire targeted at reducing the 

numbers killed or seriously injured on our roads. This includes monitoring investment in local highways 
priorities, spending on LED streetlights and investment in safer routes to schools. 

Community Cohesion 
KSIs and Speed Limits To review the Council’s speed limit and speed camera policies.  
Population statistics To review to population growth in Warwickshire in relation to housing developments (briefing note) 
A46 Strategic Link Road Outline 
Business Case 

This report presents the Outline Business Case for the proposed new A46 travel corridor. For submission to the 
Department for Transport. 

Sustainable Transport 
Cycling Liaison Group Report A report from the CLG regarding cycling updates in Warwickshire and the benefits to the environment and 

tourism 
NUCKLE Update An update on the NUCKLE line when progress has been made 

P
age 273

P
age 3 of 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Questions to Portfolio Holder
	3(1) Economic Development Update
	Coventry & Warwickshire industrial market reaches new highs
	Digital Creative Sector

	5 Local Transport Plan Consultation Review and Recommendation for Adoption
	Appendix A - Local Transport Plan (LTP4)
	Appendix B - Consultation analysis on draft LTP4
	BACKGROUND
	METHODOLOGY
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	KEY FINDINGS
	KEY MESSAGES

	CONSULTATION ANALYSIS
	ABOUT RESPONDENTS
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP)
	PROPOSED CORE STRATEGY
	THE SIX PROPOSED KEY STRATEGIES
	PROPOSED ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY
	PROPOSED PUBLIC TRANSPORT STRATEGY
	PROPOSED MOTOR VEHICLES STRATEGY
	PROPOSED MANAGING SPACE STRATEGY
	PROPOSED SAFER TRAVEL STRATEGY
	PROPOSED FREIGHT STRATEGY
	SUMMARASING THE SIX PROPOSED KEY STRATEGIES
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) – KEY THEMES
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) – ACTION PLAN
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) – PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) – INTEGRATED SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) – AWARENESS
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) – ANY OTHER COMMENTS
	ADDITIONAL COMMENTS & FEEDBACK

	EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY MONITORING

	Appendix C - Additional consultation submissions
	Appendix D - Citizens Panel LTP4 feedback

	6 Adult and Community Learning (ACL) Progress and Performance Report 2021/22
	7 Q3 Integrated Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Communities OSC Quarterly Performance Report Quarter 3
	Appendix 2 Communities OSC Progress on the Integrated Delivery Plan Quarter 3
	Appendix 3 Communities OSC Management of Financial Risk Quarter 3
	Appendix 4 Communities OSC Management of Risk Quarter 3

	8 Communities OSC Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday 12 April 2023

Minutes

Attendance

Committee Members

Councillor Jeff Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Jonathan Chilvers (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jenny Fradgley

Councillor Dave Humphreys

Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher
Councillor Andrew Wright

Councillor Marian Humphreys

Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell

Portfolio Holders

Councillor Andy Crump, Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and Community Safety
Councillor Kam Kaur, Portfolio Holder for Education

Councillor Wallace Redford, Portfolio Holder for Transport & Planning

Officers

David Ayton-Hill, Assistant Director - Communities

Shail Chohan, Service Manager (County Highways)

Kim Fraser-Bell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Economy & Skills)
Caroline Gutteridge, Delivery Lead Commercial & Regulatory

Jagjit Mahal, Delivery Lead Flood Risk Management

Isabelle Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer

Christina Osbourne, Technical Specialist Development and Performance
Jon Rollinson, Lead Commissioner — Strategy & Policy

Mark Ryder, Strategic Director for Communities

Sarah Tregaskis, Strategy and Commissioning Manager

External Speakers

Matt Lewis, Network and Operations Lead — Severn Trent Water

Rob Lunt, Partnership & Strategic Overview Team Leader — Flood and Costal Risk Management —
Environmental Agency

Tim Smith, Flooding and Partnerships Manager — Severn Trent Water



1. General
(1) Apologies
Councillor Tim Sinclair was substituted by Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell
Councillor Mejar Singh was substituted by Councillor Marian Humphreys
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne
Councillor Martin Watson (Portfolio Holder for Economy)
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture)

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
None.

(3) Chair's Announcements
None.

(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes were approved as a correct record.

2. Public Speaking
None.

3. Questions to Portfolio Holder

In response to Councillor Jenny Fradgley, Councillor Wallace Redford (Portfolio Holder for
Transport & Planning) confirmed that progress was going well for clearing the backlog of fixing
potholes with delegated budgets. He agreed to chase up any that were being delayed.

Mark Ryder (Strategic Director for Communities) informed the committee that Warwickshire had
been allocated an extra £2 million by central government to fix potholes. This had been added to
the list of schemes to be prioritised.

Shail Chohan (Service Manager (County Highways) added that winter had created more potholes
which added to the backlog and the bad weather meant more money had to be spent on
temporary fixes for other defects on the highways. £1.8 million had been spent on delegated
budgets in the last year compared to just over £1 million in 2021. Every scheme planned to be
delivered in year will be.

In response to Councillor Dave Humphreys, Shail Chohan said that potholes that needed to be
filled in for safety reasons would not use delegated budgets. Delegated budgets could be used to
accelerate the road works WCC were doing.

Councillor Redford agreed to chase up the puffin crossing scheme on Coventry Road in Exhall for
Councillor Bhagwant Pandher as it had been delayed for three years.

He also agreed to chase up a crossing in Birchwood in Polesworth on behalf of Councillor Marian
Humphreys which had been delayed for four years.

(1) Economic Development Update
Kim Fraser-Bell (Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Economy & Skills) summarised the
following points:
e The Warwickshire Support Employment Service was launched in February 2023 and it
supports adults with autism and learning difficulties get into sustainable employment

Page 2
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

12.04.23



e The launch event was held in Nuneaton with 50 attendees and 98 people have signed
up for it in the first few weeks. The target was 400 people this year

e WCC'’s Digital Creative Grants scheme received 11 applications requesting £280,000
in total. Six applications requesting £350,000 in total were granted £160,000 after an
evaluation process

e The Property and Infrastructure Fund (PIF) is the third strand of the WRIF and will be
fully launched at UK REEF in May 2023. It will provide £10 million in loans to support
and facilitate the development of employment land in the county or to help bring
forward the necessary site infrastructure to bring a site to market. CPRE will be leading
this

e WCC'’s Skills Hub celebrated its third birthday. Over 1000 businesses have engaged
with it and received 5000 hours of help. There are currently 18 members of staff

e £1.1 million had been provided to small/medium businesses through the
Apprenticeship Levy Fund, which covers mainly training costs for young people which
has led on to 120 apprenticeships and 66 businesses making inclusive jobs

e WCC'’s business branding team had been working with Coventry City Council’s team to
develop new branding ahead of key development

Councillor M Humphreys congratulated the work with people with autism and requested that
transport be possible for residents to attend events in Nuneaton from North Warwickshire.

Kim Fraser-Bell agreed to look into and added that there was a new job portal that mapped
people to different job opportunities.

Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell concurred with Councillor M Humphreys. In response to
Councillor O’'Donnell, Kim Fraser-Bell stated that people who were awaiting a diagnosis could
self-refer themselves to the service or in the past people had been referred by DWP or Adult
Social Care. Education providers were worked with too regarding apprenticeships for young
people with autism but this could be improved.

Councillor Kam Kaur (Portfolio Holder for Education) added that a lot of work was done
between the education teams and Skills Hub to get this scheme going. There was a lot of
ground to cover with employment support and she congratulated the team on their work.

4. Q & A with Severn Trent Water and the Environment Agency
Environmental Agency
Rob Lunt (Partnership & Strategic Overview Team Leader — Flood and Costal Risk Management)
presented a PowerPoint and summarised the following points:
e The Environment Agency (EA) was started in 1996 to protect and improve the environment
and have 10,500 staff members
e EA covers regulating major industry and wastes treatment of contaminated land, water
quality, water resources and across to fisheries, inland navigation, conservation and
ecology and flood risk management (managing flood risk from main rivers, reservoirs,
estuaries, and the sea)
e The current six-year programme will protect 336,000 properties compared to 300,000
properties in the previous six-year programme. There will also be 2000 new flood risk of
flood defence schemes funded in this programme

Page 3
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

12.04.23



e The £5.2 billion of funding is split nationally and Warwickshire get £12 million to protect up
to 10,500 properties. 4618 residential properties in Warwickshire are at flood risk

¢ With the new six-year programme they looked more at the benefits then what could be
achieved

¢ All issues are geographically linked so the relevant departments from across the EA were
brought together to deal with issues. Warwickshire would involve fisheries, biodiversity,
geomorphology, and water quality

e There were five sperate catchment issues across Warwickshire and Coventry (four in
Warwickshire)

¢ In Leamington 227 properties were at flood risk and climate change could cause these
number to rise by 10%

e The data model they use was being improved for the River Leam project

¢ Flood storage and flood defences were planned for Leamington’s vulnerable locations

¢ Natural flood risk management is also possible for flood defences e.g. tree planting, scrapes
etc. to stop water backing up and reaching water peak levels

¢ A whole-scale review was being undertaken of the River Avon with the new model

In response to Councillor Fradgley, Rob Lunt said that the River Avon review should start in 2023
but it was unknown what scale it could be so no end date was available.

Councillor Redford said that his area needed to know what the flood peak was in his area so they
could be prepared for flooding. Rob Lunt stated that there had been discussions around the weir in
Eathorpe.

In response to Councillor Jonathon Chilvers, Rob Lunt noted that they were still looking at the best
way for funding opportunities for schemes as well as benefits and risks. All schemes should
improve the environment and include natural flood prevention methods. A lot of variables need to
be considered like soil texture, but WCC can try its own methods of natural flood prevention as it
would always benefit the environment.

Councillor Dave Humphreys noted that houses were being built in Birch Coppice which was often
flooded so those houses then get flooded. Warehouses have also been built on flood plains which
makes the flooding worse. He added that the EA rarely seem to have objections to planning
applications. Rob Lunt confirmed that EA were a statutory consultee on all planning applications.
Sustainable development was encouraged, and they would flag up flooding risks when seen; they
could not disagree with applications if they did not affect water courses. Their comments could be
ignored by the planning authorities though. He agreed to investigate the Birch Coppice
development.

Councillor Andy Wright added that Peddimore Brook that ran through Birch Coppice was ‘ripped
out’ annually by the EA despite the biodiversity. Other officers from the EA said this should be
happening and the Brook itself never floods. Rob Lunt agreed to investigate this and it was likely
linked to asset performance.

Councillor O’'Donnell requested that elected members be kept up to date with works going on in
their area.

Severn Trent Water
Matt Lewis (Network and Operations Lead) Tim Smith (Flooding and Partnerships Manager)
presented a PowerPoint and summarised the following points:
Page 4
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

12.04.23



e Severn Trent Water (STW) have 4.6 million customers nationally and are the only major
water company with no coastline. Therefore, none of their water waste is discharged to
coastal waters

e Water is taken from the environment, processed and supplied to customers. Then
wastewater is taken away, treated and discharged back into the environment

e STW responsible for managing flood risk from sewers when water comes out of it. 80% of
this flooding is caused by modern products being flushed e.g. wet wipes, nappies and
cooking oils. The UK’s sewage system is too old to manage these

e Foul (wastewater) water flooding happens with excess rainwater

e Sewer contents at any time was always at least 5% raw sewage. Climate change rain will
increase flooding

e There were approximately 700 incidents of sewage getting into houses annually

¢ Look after some natural flood risk areas

e Extensions/conservatories that will cover manholes should be moved when these additions
happen but not a lot of people do this as it costs money

e STW have approximately 2400 storm overflows. These overflows on the sewer network
help protect properties from sewer flooding in wet weather. They are consented by the EA
and checked regularly

e Over £20m was invested in improving Leamington's sewerage sewer in 2011 / 2012

¢ Millions of pounds were spent on individual houses to protect them from flooding

e STW planned to implement 40,000 civil monitors to monitor water levels in sewers and
whether there were any blockages causing the flooding

¢ The monitors were put in data led areas but there is a team that looks at river catchments
where flooding can happen. Some will also be put into places where developers had
misused the sewer system before

e STW are not a statutory consultee in the planning process on drainage, but builders have a
right to connect to their system. STW have requested developers to involve them earlier on
in building developments

e Sustainable urban drainage scheme (SUDs) guidance was given to new developers

e STW was leading a £76 million water separation scheme in Mansfield that will become the
UK’s blueprint for SUDS and STW will look at getting funding for the next asset
management planning period and several of these schemes could benefit from it and
reduce the flooding impact

e 27% of reasons for rivers in England not achieving good ecological status is caused by the
water industry according to EA data so STW were working to improve this and have
reduced this to 16% in their operating area. They were working with the other 85% to
improve river quality

e They had five river pledges (ensure storm overflows and sewage treatment does not harm
rivers, create more opportunities for everyone to enjoy rivers, improve river care, enhance
rivers to improve wildlife and be transparent with performance plans)

e STW were working to achieve bathing quality river quality on a stretch of the River Leam

¢ Central government was pushing for water companies to have storm overflow plans which
STW had already invested in, and they were ahead of government targets

e There is a 25-year plan in place until 2050 setting out STW’s plans

e Other initiatives that STW were doing included decarbonising the water supply, helping
customers save water and faster environmental improvements to rivers. These initiatives
are part of an additional £5666m investment which were approved by OFWAT as part of
post-COVID 'Green Recovery

Page 5
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

12.04.23



Councillor Fradgley informed the committee that they collected surface water and separated it from
becoming foul water. After STW tested it, they got a reduction in their water bills. Matt Lewis stated
that they did work with some developers to put water swales in so they would save costs on their
usage, but nothing was mandatory for new builds.

In response to Councillor Wright, Matt Lewis said they do not use the pitch fibre pipe anymore.
They had 95,000 kilometres of pipe to replace so they would replace and prioritise repair work on a
risk basis. He agreed to see where it was on the list.

In response to Councillor Chilvers, Matt Lewis stated that in a full sewage pipe, 95% of it is formed
of rainwater. In heavy rainfall, wastewater is diverted into rivers instead of homes/businesses, but
this water waste is very diluted. Ammonia samples taken from the river can show little impact to
the environment; STW were trying to prevent any impact. STW are regulated by the EA so when
there is an overspill in dry weather, they talk to each other. To stop this the infrastructure would
need to be increased which would cost billions of pounds. Overspills in dry weather are caused by
blockages and STW would receive an alarm when this happens and seek to respond to prevent
issues before they cause flooding or pollution.

Following a supplementary from Councillor Chilvers, Matt Lewis stated that they would be
responsible for clearing up any impact they make in a river. Rob Lunt added that any other clean
up in a river would be the responsibility of the landowner where the river flows through. The Chair
noted that rivers were often land boundaries so landowners would dispute whose responsibility it
would be to clean. Tim Smith said that EA stated that agricultural waste was the biggest cause of
rivers got getting good river status. Matt Lewis noted that everyone had a responsibility to not
dump in rivers otherwise the water quality will not improve.

In response to Councillor M Humphreys, Matt Lewis said that all works have permanent reference
numbers that can be used to see when work was being done. He agreed to investigate any
specific issues.

Tim Smith informed the committee that more information was available on their website.
Leamington-Sewerage-Strategy-2011.pdf (waterprojectsonline.com)
65-23-Get-River-Positive-Annual-Report-March-2023.pdf (stwater.co.uk)

Drainage and wastewater management plan | Our plans | About us | Severn Trent Plc

green-recovery-report-2022.pdf (severntrent.com)

5. Local Transport Plan Consultation Review and Recommendation for Adoption
Jon Rollinson (Lead Commissioner — Strategy & Policy) summarised the following points:
e The LTP consultation ran from September to November 2022
¢ A citizens panel was set up to provide feedback through the LTP process too
e The feedback from the panel and consultation were good and constructive
e The LTP will go to Cabinet in June and hopefully approved by Full Council in July 2023
e There were 300 responses which was good compared to some neighbouring authority’s
when they did their LTP consultation

In response to the Chair, Jon Rollinson confirmed the strategy was 67 pages long. The LTP should
run for 10 years but it will be refreshed when needed. Its purpose is to be a living document.

Page 6
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

12.04.23


https://waterprojectsonline.com/wp-content/uploads/case_studies/2011/Leamington-Sewerage-Strategy-2011.pdf?looking=case-study
https://www.stwater.co.uk/content/dam/stw/river-positive/65-23-Get-River-Positive-Annual-Report-March-2023.pdf
https://www.severntrent.com/about-us/our-plans/drainage-wastewater-management-plan/
https://www.severntrent.com/content/dam/stw/regulatory-library/green-recovery-report-2022.pdf

In response to Councillor M Humphreys, Jon Rollinson said that the purpose of the LTP was to
address different areas separately. WCC worked closely with bus companies but as they were
private companies they could not be forced to improve or add new bus routes. In the past bus
routes were subsidised by WCC but public transport funds were limited nationally.

Following a point from the Chair, Jon Rollinson stated that WCC was working on improving buses
through the BSIP (bus service improvement plan) and maximum funding opportunities like S106
funding. Mark Ryder added that WCC were looking more at demand response services to fill in for
bus routes.

6. Adult and Community Learning (ACL) Progress and Performance Report 2021/22
Sarah Tregaskis (Service Manager, Education Services) summarised the following points:

e This is an annual report that the committee receives on the performance of the council’s
adult education service (Adult and Community Learning service). This report relates to
academic year 2021-2022

e The service operates out of over 30 venues across the county including community venues,
children centres and Council buildings

e The number of residents aged 19 and over accessing the service and taking courses had
increased from the previous academic year but learner numbers were still not back to pre-
Covid levels

e The service maintained its ‘Good’ Ofsted judgement when it was inspected in October 2022

o 80% of learners were female and 20.3% were male. Nationally 25% of adult learners were
male
After a more targeted recruitment drive, 4 out of 7 curriculum areas gained more male
learners. This was mainly in ICT and maths and there was an increase in male students on
courses with learning difficulties and disabilities

e The highest proportion of learners were aged 30-39

e Attendance had increased to 84% compared to the previous year at 82%, the service has a
target to increase attendance to 90%

e The service retained the Matrix Standard accreditation, which demonstrates how well the
service provides impartial advice and guidance

e This service is funded by a grant from the Education and Skills Funding Agency. The
service only achieved 92.6% of its funding allocation last year which led to a clawback

e Grant funding was provided by the Department for Education to WCC for a maths
programme called Multiply to support numeracy and financial literacy cross-county. The
service was successful in obtaining a portion of this funding and delivery has started

In response to the Chair, Sarah Tregaskis stated that despite the clawback in funding, the service
has still been allocated the same amount of grant funding this academic year.

Councillor Kaur said that the clawback was caused by not having enough adult learners joining the
programmes available. Targeting marketing is taking place to encourage residents to use the
services provided.

In response to Councillor M Humphreys, Sarah Tregaskis said that they operated in 30 venues
across the county and some courses were available online e.g. GCSE Maths.

Page 7
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

12.04.23



Following a question from Councillor O’'Donnell, Sarah Tregaskis noted that the Covid pandemic
created more competition from providers offering free courses online. WCC’s courses are
reviewed to ensure they are still relevant and meet resident's needs.

7. Q3 Integrated Performance Report

Mark Ryder highlighted that:
¢ More people with educational needs were engaging with the employment support team
e More secondary schools were engaging with the violence prevention programme
¢ More incidents of domestic abuse were being reported last year

In response to the Chair, Mark Ryder said that the schemes listed in the report were complex
infrastructure ones. Programme boards covered all the transport infrastructure projects and
monitored their progress.

David Ayton-Hill (Assistant Director — Communities) added that there is a risk of schemes going off
course because of inflation. This has led to schemes being reprioritised.

Following a question from Councillor Fradgley, David Ayton-Hill said that Birmingham Road in
Stratford was labelled at risk because it had not started yet, instead of financial constraints. WCC
could fund the first two stages but needed to check whether they could still fund the final stage.
The Chair concurred with this and requested that a report be added onto the work programme to
investigate these project delays and how they will be addressed. Councillor Fradgley noted it
would be good if members knew what was causing the delays.

8. Communities OSC Work Programme
The following item was added to the work programme:
Transport infrastructure delays and action to be taken

9. Urgent Items
None.

The meeting rose at 15:59

Page 8
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

12.04.23



